

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/27/2020 4:02 PM

NO. 53965-9-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

In re the Detention of:

A.M.,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Robert Antanaitis
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 31071
PO Box 40124
Olympia, WA 98504
(360) 586-6531
robert.antanaitis@atg.wa.gov
OID No. 91021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES1

 A. Does Sufficient Evidence Support the Superior Court’s Finding that A.M. Committed Felony Harassment?.....1

 B. Does Sufficient Evidence Support the Superior Court’s Conclusion that A.M. is Gravely Disabled?2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE FACTS2

IV. ARGUMENT8

 A. Standard of Review.....8

 B. Petitioners Proved by Clear, Cogent, and Convincing Evidence That A.M. Committed Felony Harassment.....9

 C. Sufficient Evidence Supports the Superior Court’s Determination that A.M. is Gravely Disabled13

 1. A.M. is gravely disabled under the prong (a) definition of gravely disabled.....15

 2. A.M. is gravely disabled under the prong (b) definition of gravely disabled.....16

V. CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Goodman v. Boeing Co.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 60, 877 P.2d 703 (1994).....	9
<i>In re Det. of M.K.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 621, 279 P.3d 897 (2012).....	2
<i>In re Knight</i> , 178 Wn. App. 929, 317 P.3d 1068 (2014).....	9
<i>In re LaBelle</i> , 107 Wn.2d 196, 728 P.2d 138 (1986).....	9, 14, 15, 17
<i>Maldonado v. Maldonado</i> , 197 Wn. App. 779, 391 P.3d 546 (2017).....	8
<i>Matter of Det. of A.S.</i> , 91 Wn. App. 146, 955 P.2d 836 (1998).....	9
<i>State v. E.J.Y.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 940, 55 P.3d 673 (2002).....	12
<i>State v. Kilburn</i> , 151 Wn.2d 36, 84 P.3d 1215 (2004).....	10
<i>State v. Ramer</i> , 151 Wn.2d 106, 86 P.3d 132 (2004).....	8
<i>State v. Trey M.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 884, 383 P.3d 474 (2016).....	12

Statutes

RCW 9A.46.020(1).....	10
RCW 9A.46.020(2)(b)(ii)	10
RCW 10.77.086(4).....	9

RCW 71.05.020(21).....	14
RCW 71.05.020(21)(a)	15, 18
RCW 71.05.020(21)(b).....	18
RCW 71.05.245	14
RCW 71.05.280(3).....	2, 9
RCW 71.05.280(3)(a)	10
RCW 71.05.280(4).....	2
RCW 71.05.285	14
RCW 71.05.290(3).....	10
RCW 71.05.310	10, 14
